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ABSTRACT

The objective of this study aim to extend shelf life of dried peel Longans. The
samples were collected from 8 SME companies in Chiangmai and Lamphun provinces. The
physicals, chemicals properties, and amount microorganism of samples were determined during
storage of 0, 2, 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12 months. It was found out that the moisture content, water
activity, the amount of total acid as citric acid, and the amount of 5-hydroxymethy! furfural were
significantly increase (p < 0.05). While the L* of color value and the amount of reducing sugar
as glucose were decrease significantly (p < 0.05) as the storaging time increase. The properties
which can be used to be the indices of dried peel longans storage times are L* value of the flesh,
the amounts of reducing sugar, the amount total acid and 5-hydroxymethyl furfural because they
had drastic changed as the increasing of storage time.

The study on effect of packaging type, keeping temperature, and the used of
desiccant in the package on quality of dried peel Longan during keeping 0-12 months. The
analysed qualities were the same as the above. It was found out that the Longan that packed in PP
bag: kept at temperature lower than [5 degree celcius and pack without desiccant had water
activity and moisture content lower than the other packaging; temperature and desiccant as well

as the lower level of total acid and 5-hydroxymethyl furfural
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an 7,552 233,883 12,499 282,825 14,115 326,290 11413 206,545 3,758 74,128
#9and 2434 143,141 800 B2.924 645 87,590 5,842 201,703 2,715 103,971
1Aniu 1 230 292 3,029 265 10,520 135 6.913 126 6,822
nmild 162 6,041 306 10,162 246 9,855 123 6,953 122 6,366
fanTold 96 13,774 126 17432 187 31379 276 17,342 121 17,125
Aoauu 20 514 239 4,586 87 1282
anigoim 157 9,836 101 16,582 50 9,553 143 11,529 66 6,841
UMY 102 5,584 60 4,289 39 3,060 235 5,536 34 1,352
HAUIAT 29 4,453 27 3,901 60 7472 7 7,702 16 4,028
POMATITY 24 4,778 10 1,771 19 3,487 28 4,130 1 2,262
dfunm 17 1,622 47 3.349 6 844
e uaud 6 564 29 1,147 5 561
i 34,921 846,451 32,542 671,077 11,139 170,707
B 6,218 8,072 202 7,548 128 3417 580 13,674 123 2,432
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2 A159ANNWAY (WERINAUAULEAA1Y 1A (Attapuldite): USEN W12-1203
A58 110A)

3 4 High density polyethylene (HDPE)

4 93 Polypropylene (PP)

2. In384ile

1 ﬂfﬂuau%’au (Termaks: TS 7472 model, Norway)

2 QBUFRYYINA (WTB binder: VD model, Germany)

3 nilaTlanUEY (Al American: BOD02176, USA)

4 é’ﬂwﬁmmumuauqmmﬁ (Jermaks: B800O, Germany)

5 Lﬂ%;’t)\ifjﬂﬁ"lﬁ (Tri-stumulus colorimeter JC801, Japan)

6 &ﬂéﬂd%ﬂﬁ?ﬂ?’lhu%d {Lloyd Instruments: LR 10 K, USA.)

7 105090 F A5 eruumanguluInsinan (micro plate reader)

8 Lﬂ?mwz}umuﬂ’mﬂnqmﬁqﬁ (New Brunswick Scientific Innova 4340,
USA)

9 m?mﬁyumf’iuaummmﬂmqmﬁgﬁ (SORVALL: RC 50 PLUS, USA)

10 éwaﬂvm'mﬂuqamgﬁ {Poly Science: Standard controller model, Australia)

11 ndesdanuSimsinde1dasBuaite 0.0001 NEY (Sartorius: AC 211s
model, Germany)

12 Lﬂé‘m Ultrasonic bath (Branson 2210, U.S.A))

13 m?mImmi‘nmWWﬂmammuuuﬁmsnuzqa (High performance liquid

chromato-graphy: HPLC; Agilent 1100, U.S.A)
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3
14 A6101F0 (lamina flow: Holten Laminar HB2472, Denmark)

15 1NT099RAT Water Activity (Water activity meter: Aqua lab 3TE, U.S.A.)

i §rno3 (Beaker)

2 Ya3asu1as (Volumetric flask)

3 ﬂ.l’]ﬂgﬂ“lfll‘vj (Erlenmeyer flask)

4 N7zUaN® N (Cylinder)

5 UMUAIAUTIT (Sterling rod)

6 Thiad (Pipete)

7 Miladnl (pipette tip)

8 luTnsTulad (Micro pipette)

9 UADANAADI (Test tube)

10 @ne13 (Pipette ball)

11 vnaanua (Dropper)

12 mmfrmﬁ’u {wash bottle)

13 ATEA1HNTD4 (filter paper)

14 nszdotozgilifion (moisture can)

15 AuAy (forceps)

16 Iﬂ@’ﬂﬂim‘ﬁu (Duran vakuumfest: DN 250 model, Germany)
17 qﬂﬁmmmzmﬁg& (Burette set)

18 91UA64ED (Plate)

19 U7% Duran

20 azins ldna0ANAaDe (sieve: Retsh, Germany)
21 nszilasaunuiad (stainless steel jars)
22 Lﬂ%l"ild RITRREE (magnetic stirrer)

23 WeawaIaAnuayia

I Tartaric acid 10% (analytical grade, MERK)
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2 Sodium chioride (analytical grade, MERK)

3 Sodium hydroxide (analytical, Merck)

4 Potassium hydrogen phthalate (analytical grade, MERK)
5 Phenolphthalein indicator (analytical grade, MERK)

6 Sodium potassium tartrate (analytical grade, Univar)

7 Anhydrous sodium carbonate (analytical grade, Univar)
8 Copper sulfate (analylical grade, Univar)

9 Sodium hydrogen carbonate (analytical grade, Univar)
10 Anhydrous sodium sulfate (analytical grade, Univar)
11 Ammonium molybdate (analytical grade, MERK)

12 Con. Sulfuric acid (analytical grade, Labscan)

13 Di-sodium hydrogen arsenate hepta hydrate (analytical grade, MERK)
14 Ethanol (commercial grade, [.abscan)

15 Acetonitrile (HPLC grade, Labscan)

a4 &
5. 1184
1 Potato dextrose agar (analytical grade, Hi media)

2 Peptone water (analytical grade, Hi media)
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davianitanun (aTaivniu) <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30
HUBIH A luunadefudiifudisssausautulnnuuandaneaia (p<0.05) UAMINMAVUA2Y ns TUHAMUUANAININIIAEA (p > 0.05)

[4S



o n’: a 1 { - I
11918 A lsouukaniuldonvesiaee1e ke fioymsfuinm 0-12 dou

pym AU (fiew)

MMM
0 2 4 6 8 10 12
L 43.8614.80 42143.65 42.5840.74 423rh237 40.4413.29 39.4310.81 g 75t1.11
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M ad 0.54%0.01 0.5510.00 0.5610.00 0.5610.00 0.5710.02 0.5710.02 0.5710.01
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TixD2 42.89+0.90 15.2%50.16" 19.0740,19  23,70+0.45 12.16).74 235096 94.5243.16  9.770.15  13.41:0.07 044000  0S¥ED00° 7147541 0.39+0.00° 1.29:0,04 <M
T2xDX1 42.96+0.27 15.2740.68" 19.934,67  13.02:30.44 12.73+1,08 2.5540,77 93.14x7.88 9.9+0.06 13.4940.10 0.45*0.00* 0.53£0.00°  77.5142.21 0.670.00" 137008 <30
T2xD2 42.9240.59 15.2%:0.16" 19.53:0.18  23.1840,39 11.7020,17 2.41+0.80 93.8746.56 9.940,15 13.5540.10 0A44:0.00° 0524000  TR2451.04 0.4630,00" 1.3740,14 <M
dedutan 3 szdn
PiTaD ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ne ns
PlaT1xDH 42.65:0.28 13.91£037° 19,0003 23.72+144 11.71:0.80™ 234:0.71 93.15:4.90 9.77:0.11 13.3%:0.13 0454000 0.53*0.00" 17.84+5.55  0.250:0.00" 1.28:0,06 <3
PIxTiaD2 42.57+0,70 15.310.39" 18.80:0,12 23.63:0.50 13.11:0.85™ 2.24+1,10 93.6454,12  9.7760.24 13395012 0.4440.00Y  0.50+0.00° 78338477 0.165:0,00° 1284006 <30
PIxT2xD1 42.65+0.17 13.7660.15°  19.2440.48 13.3740,09 1140037 2.370.76 92,7248.16  9.8940.11 13.4840.02  G.4450.00™  0.530.00° 7835263 0.19540,00°  1.3340.04 <30
PIxT2xD2 42.857+0,57 15.1640.52" 19.130.06 23.2840.18 1281058 2.28:0.99 9321728  9.8940.24  13.5440.03 0.44:0,00°  0.5040.00°  78.84%1.85 0.110*0.00‘ 1.3420,13 <30
PxT1aDt 42.87+0.29 14.1560,44%  19.1040.40 13,7240.19 Ilm.“ﬁ 2544044 93,783,462 9.79:0.01 13370.03 04540007 0.5420.00"  76.62+:1.85  0.254:0.00" 1.3140.04 <M
P2IxT1xD2 42,790,560 15.55:0.62"  18.99+0,41 13.630.21 13.8540,75" L.4440,72 94.2243.38  9.7940.12 1343003 0,44+0.00™ li.."i].ﬂl.!llil‘i TRLI145.03  0.069:0.00°  1.3140.04 <M
P2xT2xD1 42.87+0.34 14.000.34" 193585 23384038 12.1420.29™ L.38:0,63 93.30+5.36 991001 13.5140.17  0.4560,007 1].54!:!].!30L TTA4L89  0.199:0.00° 1362007 <30
PIxT2xD2 42.79+0.53 15.4020,74" 19234049 23.2930.34 13,540,659 2.4940.65 93.79:4.52 9.91+0,12  13.57+0,18  0.4420,00 “ 0.500,00°  77.63+L11  0.11420.00° 1.370.10 <30
' | ¢ = 1Y ' o dg w 9 o o ' @ A v aa [} 9 w g Tt 1
HUULHE ﬂﬂu‘]ﬁ)\‘l ﬁﬂnﬂlﬂﬂﬁﬂuﬂlﬂﬂlLﬂﬂ:ﬂﬁ]ﬁ]U‘ﬂﬂ'lﬂUﬂ’JU WNHIAINUUANVUANAINITOA (p < 0.03) LAY INNINUAIY ns uh.lilﬂ'l'llll!ﬂﬂﬂ’lﬂ

NNADA (p>0.05)
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[}

’ [} o’: 4 ar & A = e o @ s
Me25 AnNaARInnanwYssd leetu wadsafiiogiusam 2 ifeu swilennvinBninavesiledendnuaslades

MmN

Sananes mivaanlend Ta T e 17906 ity (%) flaw - SHMF  thuwnia Dodnosn
L id av Al b* ML il a* mi p* N) widen e nlden iile KL KA (ppm) (%) (CFU/p)

usspiad ns ns ns ns ns
HDPE (PI) 418960.23" 1568077  18.7420.30°  20TR0.50 12254175 2354053  BLOGRAMZ  10.0640.04 13440016 0.445:0.00°  0.52220.00° 58.40:0.27° 0.29%0.00°  13940058° <3
PP (P2) 4255:0.71° 142740460 20334033 22.560.69 1152031 4.0360.13°  B2604132 1002025 13.61:0.00  0.500:0.01"  0.5490.00° 61.5040.62° 0.595:0.00°  1.57:0.04° <30
Qﬁlﬂqﬁm‘uﬁﬂi’nm ns ne ns ns ns ne ng ne ns ns
15 "C(T1} AL1220.54 1445024 19934057  134940.67  IL0520.81  S17:0.24° 8089390  9.9240.048"  [3340.17  0.486:D.00  0.548+0.00" GOISELSI 0422000 1442008 <M
qaamgiivied (r2) 4234043 1500046 20531087 1745055 1148046 191007 83274229  1041:0.00°  13.77:0.07  0ATTHLO1  0.5330.00° 61914025  0.572:0.00  L58:0.07 <30
m'sqﬂmw#u na ns ng ns ns ns ns na ny
o 42205020 13.8541.04"  20.67+0.41 2243075 11.070,78° 3366006  B2966.30 10258008 1353007  0.513:0.01°  0.55040.00° 62072027  0.768:0.00° 151017 <30
Wi 1) 42254063 15143043 20012038 22714055  12.0151.02° 263014 BLESH0.69 10124004  13.5620.10  0.466:0.00° 0536:0.00°  60.66:0.86  0358:0.00° 151010 <30
todtiu 2 12/n
PaT ns na ns n na ns ns ni
PIxT1 41934012 15026058 195350047 20.110.58 1215119 376038°  S096M15 10.0520.03  1LISH.09  045:0.00°  054-0.00° 49.2542.41°  09M0.00  14240.02° <30
P1aT2 ALODHLDY  1S.41ELTT  19.6450.797 22234048 1LBEEL03  LARA2Y  BLISKLI6  10.2140.04  13.5820.03  045:0.00°  0.53:0.00° 60.06:0.02° 1332000  157:0,03° <3¢
P2xTI 42684021 14.08£0.21  2037:0.08" 22584056 1166048  LB502T°  BLO0R4.04  10.04:0.09  I13.5040.05  045:0.00°  0.5420.00° 60.2450.03"  0.8%:0.00 15020050 <30
PL1T2 4LT4H1T 14474l 2048067 22724052 IL18u411  299:033°  BLASLS] 1020011 13644003  0.440.00°  0.53:0.00° 59530547 L3000 L5E00T <30
PxD ns na ns ne na ns ns ns
P1aDI 4LB340.08  14.6040.63"  19.8330.39" 20012066  1L79:0.41 4655006  BLI20T  10.1540.09  112080.09  0.46:0.00°  0.55:0.00° 6L42+0.45° 120:0.00° L5005 <30
P12 4L0430.15  15.6020.69°  19.46:0.4)° 2205062  11.5640.10  3.0260.00  BZ9MELTE  I0M1a010  13S51s0.12 0.4620,00°  0.54:0.00" 62.20:0.18" 109:0.00°  LSK:005 <30
P2ID1 ALSTHLIY  13.66:027° 20.6760.27° 22492071 1134370 37450.07  BLTHE1 1005001 1356:0.08  047:0.00"  0.5540.00° 62284017  L17:000° 1542007 <30
P 42.7840.05 14668003 20314031% 2263061 11826356  3.B8:0.00  BLINE0.92 10104015 13573009  0.46:0.00°  0.54:0.00° 615Bk0.74  1.06:0.00° L5407 <30
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M3 25 (AD)

i iinnzgamN
fananos miwoanlfend Ty mifvearfledily 1ana A (%) M aw oty SHMF lu  Omeezn
L it ar Ml pr AR L il o= mift b N ulden iife nlfien il (%) (ppm} nIA (%) (CFU/D
TiD na ns ns m ns ns ns ns ns ns
TizD1 42.294033 13,8030 10.5440,06  22.96+0.68 11,5650.34 4.2640.12° 81.9243,70 1007003 1L1THL.06  0.46:0.00 0,55+0,00 61.21+0.8% 0.98*0.00‘ 1.4730.07 <3
TixD2 42.5040.11 14.8340,35 2017010 23.100.61 12.084:0.86 4.4040,19" 81.3742.22 10,020,088  13.47:0.10 ﬂ.l&ﬁ.ﬁﬂ‘ 0.54+0.00™ 60.5040.13 0.87:0.00"  1.470.08 <3
T2aDl1 42354H0.06 14.12:0.49 20.640.81  22.0840,65 11.2840.30 1634006 83.1144.22 10.2340,05  13.6140.04  0.46+0.00" 0.54+0.00" 61.99+0,26 13840,00°  1.4240,02 <30
T21D1 42.5740.27 15,1240,54 20.28+0.85  21.2240.53 11,7940.65 2.7720.04" 82.56=1,28 10.15:0,10 13616008 (.4550.00" 0.53+0.00" 61,290,231 12720.00°  1.5740.03 <)
tlodnisu 3 szdu
PaTxD ns ne ns ns ns n ns ns
P1xT1iD1 4197015 14.66:0.43 19.18#).34‘ 12884059 12.14%1.13 363026 81.63+3.57 10,0840,03 1344009  0.4620.00" 0.54:0.00°  60.2740.52% 1,56:0.00 1.45:0.06 <30
PIxT1xD2 41,99+0.29 15,00+0).42 19.560.31" 22.97+0.57 12.73+0.67 1724030 81.262,96 10034004  13.440.14  0A45:0.00° 0.54*0.00‘ £9.80:44.15 1.51£0.00" 1.A4%:0.04 <3
PI1aT21D1 41.0420.06 14.85%0.50 19.9840.48™ 22,300,585 11.95%1,01 2.5420.16" 82424318 10.2440.01  13.5040,01 0.450,00" 0.54+0.00" su.s&m.m"' 1.820.00" 1.490,09 <30
PixT2xD2 42.04D.29 1526051 19.76:0.49™ 12.3940.50 12.54H), 4% 1.6340.20" 82.0%+1.67 10.20:0.06  13.59:0.06 0.4540.00° 0.53:0.00°  60.320,28" 1.7750.00* 1.49:0,03 <30
P2xTIzD1 42.29+0.42 14.20:40.57 20314048 22.8340.68 11.8940,53 4.2240.04" 82.15+2.8% 10.06+0.07 13495006  0A4TH0.00" 0.5540.00" GI.GH.H‘ L40::0,00" 1.500.09 <3
PF2xTI1xD1 4231060 14.62440.24 2009035~ 12.92:0.62 12494051 4.3140.08" 81.78+1.60 10.0240.14  13.5040.09  0.4620.00 . 0.54*0.00" 61.1720.01% 1.35&0.00. 1.50::0.06 <M
PIXTDI 42364034 14.39+D.59 20.51+0.44" 22.2420.66 11,700.34 2.13:0.07° 82.94+3.25 10,23:0.09 13.64:0.05  0.46:0.00" 0.540,00" 62.16+0.03" 1.6620,00° 1.554+0.06 <38
P2xT2xD2 42.38:0.56 14,8040.32 10.19!:0.45‘ 1233058 123040,30 3.2240,0%° 82.57+1.19 10.1840.16  13.6420.0) 0.4620.00" 0.54£0.00°  61,6940.41 - 1612000 1.550.04 <3

1 [} o o ¥ o ds w o o 1 or ] s
HUIULTI9) ﬂﬂu‘lif)ﬁﬂﬂllﬂlﬂﬂ"]ﬂu‘l.lﬂﬂlmﬂx‘ﬂ‘l]‘MJ‘Y]ﬂ'lﬂ‘Uﬁ?ﬂﬂ')ﬂﬂ‘]&liﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂ’ﬂuuﬂﬂﬂ'N‘Y]'N’ﬁﬂﬂ

N1ADA (p>0.05)

(p < 0.05) uamnAIAUAI ns Tilanuuende
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M54 26 ANUUANAR N IAUAHYBIE Tvouudansnlfend

Al a4 o

Uounusne 41h

-

o A _ = Y] o [-*] L]
U dulBsYINNBNTWavesTittuvianuazlesus Iy

mTAATIsHRLAN
& manos mivsaBandlo mAwsaieil o i @) filaw T B Bovuns
, . » = 4 - nlden tits niflon - 3
ML i av AT by ML I ar i be {N} [\11:] (%) (ppm) NIA (%)
(CFU/p
Uﬂﬂl'fﬁli ns ns na m ns ns ns ns ns ns ns n
HDPE (PI) 4LI¥0.T4 16184073 16422047 2201093 14214090  1.20+0.50 77.35x103] 1038012 13882015  0.43940.00 05254000 52694020 LISTHLO0  LTIEDI <30
PP (PD) 4L5640.12  (5.91£0.23  [9.40+0.25" 22294023 3554034 1942027  TT652T73 10514007 13764 04674000  0.558:0.00°  563040.59 1.081£0.00  L6Bx0.14 <30
gangiinafuinm s s ns n n ns
15 "C(T1) AL56H0.59 15832030  15.7940.65° 2283089  14.9540.36" 084073 TIGZl44T  M.27H0.00° 13538006  0.460:0.00°  0.552:0.00 5230046 0.701s0.00°  15240.08° <30
qaurigiives (T2) 4LIS0TI I6ITHIZ  19.9840.09" 2156054  12.5940.59"  0.98:0.82°  BLAS:AT6  10.75:0.01°  14.08:0.22  0456:0.00°  0.54140.00  ST.B1£0.93° 15102000  L3&01ET <30
TIIgAAI Tll"l"u ny ns ns na ns1 nm ng ns ny m
Won 41634037 16.86+0,32° 19461041 22245135 1430095 L1403 757741358 108140027  13.6420.03  04710.00 05543000 55804030 1.256:0.00 165016 <30
hdl¥ 02 4135051 1587£0.21° 1935040 22184053 13.50:0.38° 243047 TTSES17 1035001 138740.08 0.45240.00  0.54240.00° 5474235 10314000 L70:0.10 <30
tladtn 1 128y
PxT ns ns ng ns ™ ns ns
P1xT1 41072009 15873063 18323037 22424078 488064  2.64034°  TSA9:1LI5 103940095 IL7B0.06  047:0.00° 05420000  5345:100° L00:0.00" L6031 <30
PIxT2 AL172079 16096056 1906419 20.7940.6) 13404049 159065  TO4I+681 10550090 1390012 0.06:0.00°  0.53+000° 55251737 12740.00°  LTTEGUS <30
P2xTIL 41432015 1592:0.24  18.8840.30" 22.12:0.91 1425077  L72e008" 765621192  10.45:0.09™  13.68+0.04 04820000  0.54:0.00"  54.65:0.51"  0.960.00°  LeoD.AL <M
P2xT1 41542055 16145016  19.6240.15° 22.0940.66 1385474 232:048°  TT4TET.34 10.6120.08"  13.86:0.09  0450.00°  0.84:0.00°  S646:1.05°  LI40.00" 169011 <30
PxD ns ns ns ns ns n b ] ns ns
PlxDi 41234005 164420.64" 18704014 2256055 14256021 2514047  75.64+10.97  10.5540,09°  1L8240.10  0.49:0.00°  0.55:0.00° 54534148  LTTEO00 160001 <30
PIxD2 4107064 1575:0.58"  18.68:0.35 2LOMOIR  13.0740.39° 14604 TOSTESTS  1040:0.09°  INESL010  04840.01° 0550000 5418203 1694000 LRI <30
P2xD1 41594020 164920.24° 19263011 12264079  13.924433" 1394026 TETIE10,59  10.60:0.09" 13734009 0500010 0.56:0.00°  55.73ELIM 1.5240.00  L6G.I4 <30
PxID2 41432040 1580:0.18° 19245031 22234019 13526407 LIS:033 TR6246.24  10.450,00°  13.8140.09  0.48:0.00°  0.55:0.00° 55384148 L4SH0.00 L6901 <30
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M13149 26 (AD)

MYIMTIzHnUMN

" mitvesnldendrlo itwoafindily nudu () Al aw v . Baninz
fanaaea 1WA iwmaian SHAMF IE]
maL mifax mi¥ be AL il ae AT be (N} nlden e wiien il *4) (ppm) A (%) "
(CFUIp}
TxD n3 ng ns n3 ns ni ns na ns
T1xD1 41422047 16362041 18.84:0.22 22.83zL11  14.6240.37  2.1540.53 T469£13.99 10.50:0.04°  IL730.04  0.5020.00s  0.55:0.00°  54.2340.84 1410000 L5B0.11 <30
T2 41254012 15.67:0.35 18.820.43+ 21502041 14224044  L76:0.41 75.60:9.16 1034:0.04° 13742004  0.47:0.00bc  0.5540.00" 5387129 132+0.00°  1.61£0.08 <30
T21DI 41523024 16.5860.34 195930.04 21.90:0.50 13443074 L10+0.27 78.6348.30  10.65:0.004" 13844004  0.49+0.01ab  0.55:0.00"  56.04+1.23 1.80:0.01°  L7520.17 <30
T2iD2 4136083 158940.28 19.57:0.25 21874053 13044014  L71+0.61 79544492 10.50£0.004" 13924004  0.4720.00c  0.5440.00°  55.68+1.85 1.7260.00° 1784014 <30
tdodbtn s w=dv
PxTxD ns ns ns ns ns ns
PLaTLiD1 AL475041  1629:041% (889050 22365090 142240477 2172030 75581275 10.4740.00°  13.68:0.04  048:0.00"  0.5420.00" 53634081  1.038:+0.00° 163012 <30
PLiTIaD2 41372047 1SB6H0.40™ 13.85:0.50° 22344057  1534:0.52°  2.5%0M° 76194954 1032004  1IE0.06 046:0.00°  0.5450.00°  S53ITELT0  0.96340,007 L640.11 <M
P1xT21D1 AL40H030  16.40:037 19293031 20.94:0.57 13434025 L47H0347 7820093 10.6340.03" 13371013 0.48:0.01°  0.54:0.00° 55432161  1.308:0.0¢" L74+0,17 <30
P1xT21D2 4131057 1597:0.35™ 19256031 21924058 1455033 LBTH0ST 78.816.17 1048:0.04" 13942015 04630017 0.54+0.00°  SS.ORLA9  1.233+0.00° 1764015 <30
P2aTIaD1 AL5B0.26  1620:023% 19223031 22.45:0.82  14.0020.27° 2084042 756811183  10.53:0.03° 13643005  0.580.01"  0.55c0.00°  5483:2.49  1.01240,00" L6117 <M
PIxTIxD1 41405021 157720.18°  19.18:0.43" 22434032 16.1280.23°  Z49H036" 76294848 103760027  INT20.02  048:0.00°  0.55:0.00°  S44B4083  0.938:0.00° LEMOI0 <30
PIXTTaD1 4LS1E016  163120.24™  19.6240.23° 22034040  1320s0.19°  LISR021' 7830801 10.69:0.04"  138M0.10 0500010 0.550.00° 56642074 128260.00° LTI0I5 <30
PIxT2aD2 AL42+0.42 15884018 19.58:0.24™ 2201029  1430.16" 1784043 78914555  10.5450.00° 13908011  0.4820.01"  0.550.00° 56284162  1.207£0.00°  1.74+0.13 <30

1 1 o A a 1 a 'u
Mg M luyesaausmetuvewaaziadonm

NMIADA (p>0.05)
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UAIWAIDNHTA

ar =] r -y ] o o 13 ]
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¥ [}
M131927 ADULANANNINUNINYBIS leouud s/ feniliogd

u$nu1 6 oy duoasneninavelvssvanuaziledesau

myinnzgenIm
4 onanos sveanldendiln mdvouiiodily . N (%) i aw Dot ol Sk fnsunz
AL i ar mab* MAL AR a* At br N nlien il nldan it (%) Fpm) nNIA (%) n
(CFU/D)

wvrigfu ns ng ™ ™ n ns ns n n
HDPE (PI) 40904015 16.1940.42° 18.2140.23 21.5840.99  13.3930,67 LBGD.B4  TIES4.10 10562004 13972010 0.47040.02°  0.54020,00° 45811.62°  LETR0.00°  1.79£009 <30
PP (P2) 40.8040.77  1498:0.04° 18,7040.83 22255031  12.8040.99 2214037  TLO24335:  10.6840.04  [38T60.04 0.5594001°  0.5610.00° 50550247  139%9.00° L9608 <30
qungimuiuinm ns ns ns ns ns ns
15°C (TN 40913001 155240.17 18.70:0.5 222500317 14.055112° 2EH082°  TLAS2.46  10.6720.06"  13.5680.06" 0.55040.01 05574000 46.84:045° L16a0.00" L7003 <30
qaumgiies (T2) WT60.29 1524030 1898073 2L4SH.TY 12062065 L3103 TRI4335  1LLIED.060  14.2420.18" 0.508:0.01 05473000 SLIGELIS" 19450007 210005 <30
m'lqaﬂﬂufu ns ns ns ns ns n ns ns ns
W (o1 40.8540.85  153420.54 19.2620.81 2166:0.32"  133122.23° 23M40.86  69.6346.68  1LI840.05°  13.77:0,07 0.57240.00°  0.559:0.00" 50.24+0.)5  L.65740.01  LEI009 <30
il (p2) 40824036 1540037 18.69:0.54 20,7240.20° 1292:0.3" 197+0.80  T7.00:3.02  10.74:0.02°  13.9540.07 0.50820.00" 0.54940.00° 4834065  L50330.00 1954004 <30
dodutau 2 1wdv
PxT ns ns ns ns ns ns ns
PIxTL 425640.92 15154027 18654012 2374070 1L773085  L1%+L12  TRTSN01  10.7340,08°  13.8900.04" 0.50£0.01"  0.55:0.00° 47310.54°  L4890.00" 1792003 <30
PIxT3 42594092 14782074 1911011 2323018 1131021 2254099  TIAS41  10.87:0.08" 14020100 0.4B£0.01°  0.5440.00" 48.73092°  14340.00° 19240060 <M
PIxTIL 43083046 15304037  1917:0.56 2357025 (2223047  LOZ4140  TL64LAAZ 1076009  13.76+0.03° 0.52:001°  0.55:0.00° 48.89:039"  L74620.00° 1.85:0.05° <30
F2xT2 43101016 14.92:0.64  19.62:0.56 23.44:0.39  1L1%6A06 2026140 7533342 10.51:D.09°  13.99:0.09" 0.48:0.01"  0.5420.00°  S0310.50"  L.694:0.00" 19820058 <30
nbD ns ns ns n ne ns ns
PIXDI 42604019 14.99:0.11° 19154044 23744027 1ZETH0SIT 2504055  TLASZE3  10.8740.08"  13.8040.147 0.5500.01"  0.56:0.00° 48344098  1.697:0.00 1844005 <30
PlxD2 AL56£1.05  14.95:041°  18.75:0.05 2323052  12.4240.62° 1564050 72534326 10.72:0.08° 139440147 0.5320.61°  0.55:0.00" 4T7IELI 1645000 1.34:0.05 <30
P2xD1 HA240.26  15130.21° 19666089 2358024  13333.91° 2634039 70774502 1091:0.08°  13.85:0.14 0.57:0.01°  0.56:0.00°  49.9240.85°  L535:0.00 189008 <30
ran2 43.08£0.60  15.10+031" 19264040 2344:0.14  1230:3.79" 2634039 T446:189  1076:0.09" 13902004~ 053000  0.35+:0.00" 49.2940.87" 14844000  1.95:0.08 <30
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mimTsnsmN
- miveunldeadile Mifveuiiodily ATt (%) il aw e e . ey
funanog wNpA = 3 " vineiais SHMF Pl
' . - - =i : alfien tie nlden P mn
A L AV a* Nid be A L A a* A b N 14 (%) {ppm)} NG (Y}
(CFU/®
TxD ns ns ns ng n ng ns
T1xD1 42931004 1527:0.68°  194840.67 23834040 13194073 149046 TO74SA50  10.820,03°  137560,00° 0562001  0.56:0.00"  40.42:0.84  1.02540.00° 181005 <30
TL:D2 4ZE9H090 15234016 19.07RL19  INT0H045  IZIGHLTA  2ISH096  T44ML09  10.6740.02°  138160.03°  085260.01"  0.55:0.00° 47794097  0.951:0.00° 1852008 <30
T21D1 42961027  15.27%0.68"  19.9340.67 13324044 I2TXLO0E  LE5STT  TLISHASL  10.9740.02°  D3980.00°  0540.01° 0.55:0.00™ 49845105 12950010 1930055 <30
T21D2 42924059  15230.16°  19.5H018 23004039  ILT00.17 2414080  TS.0T4244 10826005 13.0420.09°  0.5030.01°  0.55:0.00° 4920017 L220:0.00° 4982008 <30
tladuiins
1
PaxTxD ns ns ns ns
PLITIXD! 40394048  15.6840.29° 18754052  2L16£0.36™ 13450067  Z3140.69  TLTISRTT  10.80:0.05°  13.77:0.04% 0532001  055:0.00° 47.63:0.4°  L566:0.00°  1.78:0.01 <3
PLxTIxD? 40384036  15.70c0.24"  16.5640.43 21852033  14.2680.76"  22080.63  TAITEZT6  10.6680.03°  13.83s0.04"  05120.01%  0.5550.00°  47.00:0.61°  1.515:0.00°  1.8240.03F <30
PIXTHDL 40626027  1559:0.258™  18.8260.58  21.900.64°  12.7940.52%  1B1£0.59  TLI4H407 0950010 D3.9%0.12° 05240.01%  0.55:0.00° 49.05:0.89"  1827:0.00° 1914002 <30
PIXT2D2  40.6140.09 15614003  10.6340.50  20.580.61"  13.6040.63™ 1702084 74604298  10.800+0.01°  14.058012°  050x0.01° 05560000 4B42:L167  1776:0.00° 1984008 <30
PTIsD]  4038+0.46 15285012  15.94:0.58  223940.24° 13284079 Z4S:0.62  TLIMSAI1T  10.8420.02° 13.7340.12° 05650017 056:0.00° 49.21=L16™  L404£0.00° 183002 <30
PITIDI 40074037 153030.12°  18.7580.64  220720.20°  14.09:0.88" T3040 7504004 10.6940.00°  [3.7940.027 0542001  0.56:0.00° 48.58:0.01"  1353:0.00" 147004 <30
PIT2Dl 461031 15.19:0.14° 19014078 Z2I240.35%  12.63+0.64°  L95+0.44  TLSGHAM  10.99:0.02°  [3.96:0.10™  0.5820.01° 05620000  50.6M027"  L6650.00° 196007 <30
PLT2aD?  40.6003%  1521:0.23"  18.82+0.69  2L81£0.30™  13.4H0.712™ L8470 74022233 10.84:0.04°  14.0280.20" 0833000  0.55:0.00° 50002054  1.61420.00°  2.00:0.05" <30
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u$nu 8 Aoy duilpaunnaninavesiletevanuazilesssu

msinninumm
2 mitveanidendrly rrfvearitedilo aT1EAu (%) A1 aw : . Drrdlumnz
fhnanes wima wmaliie S-HMF eI
ML 1l ar i b ML Ml a* A b (N) nlden rile wlden tiie (%) (ppm) n3a (%) B
(CFUip
U!iﬁﬁw"ﬁ' ns ns ny ns ns ns na ns ns
HDEE (P1) 40514038  15.64:0.14°  1829:0.32 20.77:L12 13026070 1024030 6155275 10904010 14184020  0.543:0.02° 0.551:0.00°  3678el46"  2.64620.00 131005 <30
PP (P2) 40484039 144560.32" 1879096 201724052  [L59£0.49 L5019 67.60+382  10.7940.04  14.0540.10  0.60940.01" C.56R0.007  45.75:1.24"  Z.44040.00 214007 <30
gomginiaiy
$om . ns ns ns ns ns "
18°C(T1) 40.1540.59  14.85:0.17 1838103 2163079 13465033 3.52:0.41° 65.98:3.82  1093+0,16"  13.69+0.08°  0.606:0.01" 05626000 41451120 21578000 101+0.08° <30
qoingiliea (T2) 40845032 1485045 19485042 2118070 10742056 LI035 69184226  11.2240.23°  14.58:0.08°  0.56740.01° 0.55640.00 4406188  2.8680,00" 24240,02° <10
n"liqﬁﬂ'l'llli‘u ns ns ns ns ns n1 ns ns
1% 1) 40524051 14902048 19414182  21.65+50  1L56+0.96"  2.50+0.12 65.81+6.38  I128:0.04° 14124024 0.61240.00° 0.567+0.00" 45315238 29200.01° 2050405 <30
hild (o2 40484028 14.5240.08  18.69:0.31 20264086  I1L3T0.40° 2264019 69924649  10.99:0.02° 14082003 0.574:0.00° 0.55580.00° 41482068 2303000 238007 <30
tlotodn 2 szdu
PxT ns ns ns ns ns
PIXTL 4059021 15230.19° 18324037 21305095 [0.2940.26° 2772048 66TTH0.80 10984007  [3.99:0.07  0.57x0.00°  0.56:0.00" 40541097 24712001 2184005 <3
PIxT2 4076008  1529:020"  19.06:0.19 20.9040.90 1L9320.59" 1862026 68374225 11.08:0.07  14.2620.08"  0.550.01°  0.55:0.00° 4L41:0.91°  2.70620.00° 232005 <30
P71 AWS6£0.04  14730.03" 18885033 21.68:0.65 12534040 3015015 66794378 10,95:0.05  13.9430.058°  0.5TH0.00°  0.560.00" 43.53:0.88°  1.4030.00°  2.10:0.0T <M
P2T2 HNT2043  14T90A41" 19612015 204550.60  IL1T:0.42°  T108026" 68394222 1104010 14214008 0554001  0.56:0.00° 4440037 26072000 2245005 <30
PxD n1 ns ns na ns ns ns n1
PIxD1 40752021 15330.21°  18.70:0.14 2121079  1234+0.42% 2268023  66.6842.77 1107408 1413016 061000  0.56:0.00° 41.6240.73° 2691000 22140080 <30
P1xD2 4064 & 0.01  18.2240.10°  18.68+0.35 21034099  [275:4.30°  L1420.34  6R.TA4IT6 10984008  I4.AZH008 05940017  0.5540.00°  40.3420.81° 24861001  2.29+0,08 <30
PLD 40732014 1483042° 19263011 2L69:0.50  IL5BA86 802016  66.70:5,02 11042009  14.08:0.18  0.61:0.00°  0.57H0.00° 44616126 2.6230.00 113007 <30
Px2D2 4061 £0.36 1473012 19240031 20.50:0.69 I1.98:3.69" 238013 6876045 10954007 14074016  0.5930.00°  0.56+0.00°  43.33£0.69"  2.69240.00  2.25:0.09 <30
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(AD)

MIIARTTHRBAIN
. mifssanlgendiln fhveailed ANUY (%) AV aw T Foviimz
famwnea = I 7 RTaT 5HMF W
. : ' - AN} nlaen 138 nladen n
ML A e Al b ML A ax Ml b it (%) (ppm) A (Yo}
(CFU/D

TxD ns ns n ns ns
TIDL 65012 14975016  19.6620.61 2164064  12.5140.64  3.0120.17 65505483 11013002~  13.9740.06°  0.6140.00°  0.5640.000  4268+1.78  ZS40.00° Z1020.04° <30
TIDZ HWSIE 010 1486018 18.79:0.64 2146081 12924015 289029 67955403  10.9240.06°  13.96:0.09° 0591000  0.56£0.00" 41402584 2IM0.00° L1B20.06° <30
201 40514017  150240.5¢  20.00=0.18 20.4240.87  1L1S:0.89  LIGZ6 67495376  ILI00.09" 1424009  0.59:0.01°  0.3620.00" 43544200 L7740.00° 1234004 <30
T2D2 40702039 14924024  192240.21 I1L23&40.78  1LS6:0.46  L9BE0.20 69555428  ILOLE.05™ 14232005  0.5740.01"  0.56:0.00° 42274178 1.56820.00° 23240.05° <30
oduin g szdn
PxTiD ns ns ns ns ns nt
P1xT1xDIL 4039:0.48 15132009  18.69:0.85 2135079  1298:0.30%  L68:0.28" 66452266  11.03:0.04  14.00:0.01°  0.59:0.00% 0564000  4L1A20.097  2.57420.00° 2142002" <30
PIxT1xD1 038036 15102010 18464032  2123:0.91  13.83:0.02° 260036 67824258  109450.09 1398003  0.57:0.00°  0.5620.00%  3990:LIn’  1369+0.00° 22340.04" <30
PLxT21D1 40624027 15134027 19.0620.69 21206075 (2084052  189:0.04° 67514245  ILIZE0.09  14.2740.04°  0.5720.01"  0.56:0.007  42.05:0.93""  2809:0.00° 228:0.04" <30
PIxTaD2 40.6150.19  1S.0040.11  IB82:0.10 20088089 12.92:0.24"  1.81+0.19"  68.8843.26 1103004  14.25:0.08°  0.56+0.01°  0.55:0.00°  40.76:0.09"  2.603:0.00° 235001 <3
PT1xDI 403020.46  14.71:0.24  18.8640.69 216780.60  12A4MD24™  18440.10°  G6.465449 10991001  13.9540.08°  0.6120.00°  0.57:0.00° 44172009  2.506:0.00' 207004 <30
P1aTIxD2 376037 14716002 18624073 ZLSE0T1 133240317 2.7620.17° 67834380 1090004  139440,04°  0.6040.00" 0564000 42902022  130020.00" 215007 <30

P2xT21D1 HWE14031 1473041 19224108 21824055 11572035 L0S0.22°  67.83a3.60 11094004  14.2240.14°  0.60:0.00°  0.56:0.00" 45042183 2740:0.00" 2280007 <30

P2T2aD1 060031 14702026 1899:0.50 21392069  1241:0.20%  1.9740.08°  6890:3.50  1L0O00.08  14.2140.02° 05840017 0562000  43,77:0.81"  2.53420.00° 2284004 <M
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b4 k) [} '
M31929 ANUUANANNIABNMYBI lopuud wianlfenfiliagiuine 10 ideu swilsannnaniwavesdeiondnuaziledusu

mTinmizdgaam
: 3 - >[I
a matveadendily mitvsaiietiilu AR (%) filaw v R LLETE
famaneq " < = wAeIAnY 5-HMF nanin
ol \ - = e i - WINAN) wlden tile nliden 3 1
AR L A v Al bY ANTL ANT a* AW b* 1o (%) {ppm) (%)
(CFU/g)
I.lﬁ‘-l’l'm'l; ns ns ns ns ns na na na ns ns ns

HDPE (P1) 40.2640,19 15.56+0,08 18.54+0.38 20.58+1.10 12265045  223+0.54  67.09+5.36  11.38+0.04° 14.3120.21 0.656:0.01  0.561+0.01° 33474604 4.077:0.01 1.4140.01 <M

PP (P1) 39.838:0.46 14.4440.11 18.5540. 14 11.,44+0.05 IL194015 2334042 64764090  110940.05° 14445021 06565001  0.569:0.00"  41.68:0.30° 13044000 1244008 <30

gungiinufy
na ns ns
o ns ns na ns
15°C (T1) 39.6240.17 14.8640.15 18.2640.27°  Z148:0.50 12474052  2.894034" 64358331 11418003 13.9240.08"  0.667:0.01°  0.56620.00 IB60E031  2.950:0.00°  2.09:0.07b <30
quugifes(T2)  40.25:0.58 14.7740.21 19.410.11° 2083053 10.63:0.62°  L7120.56° 66724859  1165:0.16  14.9040.06°  0.6340.00°  0.364:0.00 39214239 41T30.00" 1510062 <3
F]

MIGAN TN ns n ns ns ns ns ns L

Wy 3983012 14.36+0.38 19.2740.16 21384017 10.780.32° 2024025 63844123  1168£0.05 14548022  0.634c000°  0.573:001° 41452116 4.16560.00" 216006 <3

W (p2 40.01+0.51 14.86+0.13" 18.6230.27 21044065  11.96:0.22° 2384060 68384239 11.45%0.17 14.39:0.06  0.649£0.01 0.56120.00" 3695330 3.268:0.00° 1.3740.06 <30

lodntau 2 124y

PxT ns ns ns ns ns ns ne ns

PIxT1 39972013 15172011 1856+ 0.20°  20.0350.76 11372041 156044  @57243.05 11454006 1425:0.04° 06620010  0.56:0.00 37245207 A58:0.150° 12540045 <30
PIxT2 40,44 +034 1519 20.07 19.08 £0.23°  20.700,76 11441044 197055 66915489  1153:0.08°  14.58:0.04"  0.6420.01°  0.560.00  ITAIRTS  39B0.15° 23800 <M
P21l 3973 404) 14624 0,02 1852£0.02° 20984047  ILS008 2184035 65474209 I13SH0.06" 14272012 0.6420.01" 0574000 3998095  332+015  217:007° <30
PaT 40,19 £ 0,63 14.65 0.20 19.04 £0.01" 20814087 12115404 2315057 6TT4RITE LL43:0.05"  14.600.11"  0.65:0.01° 0.5640,00 40, 15+1.27 3T0.05" 231007 <30
PxD ns ns na ns ns na na ne na

P1xDI 40,13 £0.01 1517 &0.21° 1900008 2046025  IL83:0.26° 2614038  G4SS5a132  ILS340.05 14442019 0.6620.01  0.566:0.00°  IT9SL65"  3934:0.00"  21T+007 <30
PLID2 40.24 £036 15.19£0.13" 18732029 2014029  §0910.3T 2024049 65745301 1L45:0.09 (4394019 064001 0.562:0.00°  I6TOE284 3.63340.00~  ZATR00T <30
PIiDI 3989 £0.29 14.62£033" 18.96+0.45  ZL4150,07  10.96£3.63" 223031 64305074 11434005 14465023 0.6430.00  0.569:0.00°  d0.69:0.40° 3677000 2206007 <30
PxD1 40.00 4 0.65 14.64 0.01" 19,694 0.06 21242034  1L572349" 2364050 6657142 1536009 14403021 065001  0.56540.00"  30.44ab 16T 3ITE000 2314007 <30

€L



131929 (AD)

mrienzipaam
2 fiiiveandendily mitvaniindly AINIAN (%) faw Y e g SnAkaz
mananed = 3 = HIA DRI 5HEMF 'l.ﬁ!-l'll.ll
E z . y .2 - nima Ny nlien iHp wden x n
maL g a* Al b¥ L AN a* AT b 148 (%) (ppm) A (%)
{CFU/g)

TxD na ns ng na ns ns
TLD1 39742009  14792020" 1886+0.08" 11432021  1L60:0.38" L5128 64105192  11.4440.05  142950.10° 0655001 0571000  39.24%1.84 360240000  2.1240.06 <30
ThiD2 39852045 14812014 18581013 2L26:0.53  1221:0.28" 1644047  663Tkld3  113640.08  14.2420,07  0.66:0.02°  0.56:0.00"  IT98:240  3301:0.00" 2232006 <M
T2aD1 0202029  14324038° 193840.05° 20104020 10684037 1924037 65284234 115607  14.61:0.09°  0.630.00° 05740007 3941211 4.009:0.00" 2.33:0.06" <30

1911+ <3
T2 | g - 3 .

40312065 1454+ 0.04 016 20941056  1129:0.40° 205058  67.5543.93 11443011  14.56:0.06°  0.6440.01 0.56:0.00° 38162294  2.70840.00°  L4di0.06"

Jotatn 3 szdu
PxTxD n na ns ns
PLITIaDL 39.9040.08"  141340,05"  18.69:0.21" ZLISH0.46™ 122340327 24120357 65104185  114940.00 14286003  0.65¢0.01"  057e0.00"  3TATELSZ  ATIE0.00° 2224004 <M
PIxTIaD2 IN960.24™  15.09:0.12°  18.4720.29° 21034072  13202030" 250:049™ 66.612255 11414008 14234002  0.66:0.01°  0.56£0.00°  36.61s3.01  3.429:0.01"  22940.05" <30
PIxT2aDI 40.13£0,27  1410:0.11°  19.07+0.16" 20930457 11610377 20250427 65881296 11572005  14.6040.02  0.64¢0.00°  0.57£0.00" 38042242  4.1380.00"  236:0.04% <30
PLxT1xD2 40.1940.40™  15.66+0.15"  18.96:0.25"  20.8240,72™  12.5840.42% LIIHO5T™  6T.40405 10494017 14556003  0.65:0.01%  0.56:0.00°  36.793.91  AEITHN0T 243004 <30
PAT1aD1 390.75:0.20™  13.75:0.00"  18.690.16™  204340.13™  1L8740.20% 24502 64324003 113940.01 14304003 0.650.01%  05TH0.00" 4060391 3473:0.00"  2,1620.04° <3
PITIIDI 39814037 [4.7240,15°  18.4840.21° 21324036  12.840.19™ 2530457 6583072 11324008 14254012 0.6640.01°  0.570.00%  39.3540.89  3,172:0.00" 2244007 <30
P2xT2xD1 3997105 13.72:0.08°  19.00:0.10" 21.2240.15™  (1260.3M" 1054038 65104180 114TE0.05  14.6340.16  0.6440.00°  0.5750.00" 4076031 3.88120.00° 230007 <30
PIxTxD2 40.03:0.51™  14.69:0.21"  18.8650.16™ 21.1140.38™ 122340387 214052  66.6242.81  1L.80x0.13  145B011 0650017 0564000 3953179 3S790.00° 237007 <30
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fM31930 ANULANAIINRUMwYedd lweuwiaiutldend

don

d

Uiy 12 oy suilosnsindninavesildondnuazilevesu

mrinnzrinusm

F— Aidvesnliendils Mdveuisedly mwfu‘(%) Alaw LA i, e findumz
R -~ . - , . n1a0R (N} oldlen ir) wlfen M g
ML I av AT b i L il ar i b 1Ho {%) (ppm) NIA (Yo}
{CFUD

vyIghas n ns ns n ng ns ns nt ns ns

HDPE (P1) 39964008 15.60:0.15 17962040  20.372041" 1213046  LOB0.19  S5674:LT5S 1221017 14744027 0.6650.00°  0.566:0.01" 30345451 5.605:0.00 L5004 <30
PP (P2} WATDM 1453012 18858038 213740.23° 10614011 257021 5939460 11502009 14878021  0.674:0.00°  0.580:0.01"  3S3I3LL0T 56292000 237001 <30
qungiinufiuiom ns ns ns ns ns ns ns ns

15°C (T1) 39.0250.18° 14662004 18.5340,26  2148:023° (1724052 315029 S135:7.52 12043005 14424017 0.67430.00  0.57H00L  323140.66  4.625:0.00° 223:002° <30
grungines (T 40.15:0.48" 15124018 19274039  20.5940.47° 10552032 L6120.17° 5966354  123140.07  1523:0.28"  0.6680.00  0.57840.00 35034175 661740.00° 26140.01" <30
H'I'IQHI"I'J’HH ns na na ns ns ns ns na na

% o) I9.56:0.74  14.7220.15° 19.500.65 21312046 9.99:0.09°  149:029 60528411 12215010 14874035  0.676:0.00°  0.578:0.00 I62HLTT  6.4030.00° 12840.02° <30
14 (p2) 39674013 149740.21° 1859034 2090018  (L6840.36" 2324005 61463254 12165004 14858022  0.669:0.00°  0.568:0.01 3369344 5230:0.00° 249:0.03° <0
todusmz 1280

PxT na ns ns ns ns ns ns ns

PixT1 610,05 15134008 18.06:0.00 20843035  1L9240.43  192:037° 51055452 121420.00° 14672020 06720000  0.STH0.00 IRIGRZIY  S349:0.00° 23740.03° <30
PIT2 4021+0.00 1533020  18.43:0.12  2048H0.44" 11313032 2.05:0.58°  5820+1.21  122340,01" 1494023 0.67:0.000  0.STH0.00 33004242 6.013+0.00" L5020.01° <30
P2xT1 39,470,027 14556002 18576029  20.84:035°  1L0G0.AS 1923037 SE632B3  1L910.05" (471018 0.6740.00° 057000  MTGL46  SISTEO.00° 231:0.01° <30
PIxT2 H.060.17 4762010 1893044 20.66:0.30% 11905400 2054058 59.00+0.46  1L00:0.06° 14985021  0.6760.00" 0574001  346TELT6  6.0210.00° 243042° <30
PxD ns na ns ns ns ns ns

PLxD1 39.9840.15 15212006 18.60:0.37° 20344035  (LITA03L 1924037  SAATEST1 122840057 148140028 0.6740.00°  0.5840.00" 3254211 58761000 230:001% <30
PlaD2 19.87:0.04  152450.18"  18.0730.12° 20984030  10.5620.14" 2055058  $9.5243.27 1L15£0.05°  14.8040.25  0.67:0.00°  0.5740.00° 32574285 5.485:0.00 230001 <30
P1D1 39.8420.23  14.63:0.05°  19.1050.70° 21342035 103043.55°  L9240.37 5995406 [19620.08° 14854026  0.67:0.00"  0.58:0.00° 34204147 58842000 2324001 <30
r2b2 39734003 1467H008"  18.5740.20" 21142016 ILISEIS 205058 60423207 1195%0.07° 14844024 0.67:0.00" 0574000 34234190 5493000 2451002 <30

SL
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TINADOY HIAAIRAITY 5-HMKF 1Funa|
V- - Y - v - - y u3nA (N) - X a X n
MaL A ar i br AL A i b* nlen e nlden e (%) (ppm) IR (Vo)
(CFU/g)
TiD na ns ns ns ns ns ne ns
TID1L 39742009 1479+020° 1886 £0.08" 20143021  1L60:038°  281+028  58.94e5.81 12034014  1470£0.21  0.67:0.00"  0.58+:0.00 3192186 S.548+0.00° 2251001 <30
TixD2 I9B5 045 1431 £0.14°  1858+013 21264053  12214028° 264047  S941a261 1202014 14691017  0.67H0.00"  0.57:0.01 3294225 S158:0.00°  2.3@0.02° <30
Thabl 40204029 1482£038° 1938+ 0.05° 20162020 1068037 1923037  60.09:1.95 12124014 14968024  0.6740.00°  0.57:0.00  33SHAL  621240.00° 2442001 <30
D2 0314065 14.84£004" 19.01+£0.16" 20942056  1129:040" 2056058  60.5623.00  1Z21140.04  1496:0.20  0.67:0.00" 0574000 3385252  S.821H0.00° 2554002 <30
Yodtan
335D
PiTaD ns ns na
PIxTiaDl  39.54:0.31°  13.98:0.15"  18.66+031% 20064025  1184a0.40° 2540.17°  S821e4.38  IZ1540.01° 14684026  0.67:0.00™ 057000 32094231  5.545:0.00° 234+0.02° <30
PIXTLxD2  39.58:0.13°  1499:0.05°  183620.32°  209240.17"  12.86:0.0°  2.4940.08"  S$5.5242.20  1214:0.01" 14674022  0.6740,00° 05740041 ILIIAZBT 51534000 2414003 <30
PIXTZxD1  398%043™  141340.19° 18914036 207640387  1L44a0.31%  20340.03°  58.97T+1.64  12.2430.02° 14942030  0.6720.007  0.57£0.00" 3299268  6.208:0.00° 247+0.02° <30
PIxT2xD2  39.9M0,22% 15154007  1861+0.33" 20623035  1245:026™  1L97H0.08°  $9.29%1.44  1223:40.00°  14.9440.26  0.67:0.00° 057001 33024323  5317H0.00°  1844002° <M
PLXTLIDL  3938+0.44™  13.6240.08°  18.9660.36"  21.39:0.29"  113440.01%  2734025° 59094513 11.92:0.08°  147240.26  0.6850,00"  G.S840.007 3378320 5.55240.00°  2.2940.0° <30
BIXTINDZ  I9A20.24™ 14.6420,03"°  18.660,28"  21280.14™  12.3560.20"  26840.15"  59.4043.16  1L9040.06° 14716020  0.67:0.00" 05720017  33T6206  S516140.00"  L36&0.02" <30
PITIDL  39.73£0.55"  13.7840.13°  192140.46" 20094034 1093017  22240.14°  SP.8EZSI  12000.08° 14994028  0.6720.00™ 0584000 34665186  6.21620.00° L424000° <30
PIXTIDZ  39.76:0.34%  14.79:0.04°  18.90:0.32"  20.95:0.25™ L9514 2165009  60.17£2.42  11.9940.07° 14984034 06700 0.57T40.00  34.684242  SH2540.00°  Z49:0.01° <30

U 1 o a 1 o o o o o o 3 o v =y ] o o [} 1
Heimg) M lusesdauniaInuveduaazileSohdifudedidny sasdulinnuuand1aneada (p < 0.05) usvinfmduda ns lullauuand

MDA (p>0.05)
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KD2 41.18 £2.02 15971 1.79 1951t 1.70 7113 £2232 9.65 = 0.49 0.46 £ 0.01
KD3 4091 £ 1.28 1349t 1.07 21.23 £ 1.08 84.65 X 7.10 10.55 2 0.49 0.50 £ 0.02
KD4 4256 £ 043 1692 £0.15 DY ST 81.60 + 6.87 10.95 £ 035 0.51 £ 0.04
KD5 42591139 15.56 £ 0,54 2149t 1.11 7833222 977t 0.32 0.50 +0.00
KDé6 42,051 0.93 17.09 £ 0.54 1934 £ 0.52 64.25 +29.59 10.77 £ 0.18 0.52 £ 0.01
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KT1 41.02*2.59 16.35 £ 0.91 19.15%0.32 81.45 1 8.03 1121 £0.16 0.47%0.03
KT2 40.56 £ 1.58 15.34 £ 0.83 15.34 £ 0.83 73.74 £ 8.46 1055 £ 0.39 0.43 £ 0.02
KT3 4128 1322 1493 £ 1.04 18221252 74.81 £ 18.12 11.40£0.23 0.5210.02
KT4 40.47%+1.06 15.28 £ 0.69 18.07 £ 0.68 73.81 £ 18.69 11.52%0.06 0.48 X 0.00
KT5 39.66 +0.52 14.89 £ 0.40 17.49 £ 0.81 79.37 £ 1.50 11.67 £ 0.31 0.54 £ 0.02
KT6 4062x1.72 14.74 £ 0.84 18.77 X 1.58 67.14 £ 19.64 1.12t0.12 0.67 £ 0.00
KD1 4032 +0.60 16.54 £ 0.83 18.45 £ 0.50 64.69 X 8.41 10.70 £ 0.43 0.51 +0.02
KD2 41.69%1.02 16.51 £ 0.69 19.89 +0.33 7472 £ 14.18 9.80 £ 0.06 0.48 +0.02
KD3 40.67 £ 0.80 12.64 £ 1.48 20.31 £ 1.06 71491115 10.69 £0.34 0.54 £ 0.03
KD4 40771162 15.71 £ 1.87 19.70 £ 0.60 73.94 £ 871 11.15+0.08 0.54%0.02
KD5 4138%1.15 16.01 £0.33 20.64 £ 0.60 7253 £ 1023 9.91 £ 0.06 0.59 £ 0.01
KDé6 41.53£3.28 15631 1.39 20521 1.44 63.62 £ 2277 10.96  0.05 0.60 £ 0.00
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KT1 41.06 £ 0.50 16.00 £ 0.02 19.11 £ 0.93 71.46 £ 13.00 11571+0.14 0.54 £ 0,03
KT2 39691 1.14 15.08 1 0.85 15.08 £0.85 69.73%£11.53 11.39 £ 0.45 0.47+0.03
KT3 4128 £ 1.88 14.19 £ 0.99 19.07 £ 1.53 68.08 = 10.98 11.40 £ 0.51 0.54 £ 0.00
KT4 40.44 £0.73 15.01 £ 0.56 19.14 £0.77 72.67 1 4.89 11.56  0.46 0.53 £ 0.03
KT5 39.42 1 0.14 14.70 X 0.74 1691 £ 2.74 70.41 +22.13 12.03 £ 0.06 0.59 £ 0.05
KTé 38.76 £1.78 15.06 £ 0.76 19.23 £2.70 62311 17.15 11.16 £0.23 0.68 £ 0.00
KDI 4053 %057 16.30 £ 0.70 19.17 £ 0.57 65.07 £ 7.01 10.81 +£0.28 0.59 £ 0.02
KD2 4076 £ 132 15.18 £ 0.66 1981 £ 1.06 63.94 % 16.66 9.83 +0.09 0.59 0.03
KD3 4045 %0.60 1231 k087 20,89 1 1.09 68.56 £ 14.40 10.82+0.06 0.62% 0.04
KD4 4126 +1.23 1526 £ 0.92 19.50 £ 0.46 69.25 1+ 13.99 11.18%023 0.60% 0.00
KD5 40.63 £ 0.68 14.79 £ 0.27 19.51 + 046 70521 6.97 10.06 £ 0.24 0.67 1 0.00
KD6 41.63 £ 3.40 1428 £0.78 19.75 347 59.00 £ 8.51 112012 0.64% 0.02

0tl
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KT1 41.02k1.25 15.58 £ 0.66 19.26 £ 0.24 73821768 1202k 0.10 0.66 £ 0.00
KT2 40.03 X 0.07 15.05 £0.57 15.08 £ 0.26 66.36 1+ 6.03 11.61 £ 0.06 0.66 X 0.01
KT3 4136 X 1.66 14.95 035 18.71 £ 0.42 69.64 X 8.70 12.45 1 0.60 0.60 £ 0.01
KT4 39.43 £ 0.81 14.45 £ 059 18.90 £ 0.90 66.29 £ 5.49 11.95+0.07 0621002
KT5 3849 1.75 13.95 £ 0.82 17.11 072 63.71 £ 936 1211 0.15 0.64 £ 0.07
KTé6 38.7510.26 14.58 + 0.81 18.85 £ 0.85 66.39 £ 11.14 11.95+0.07 0.68 £0.02
KD1 3971 £0.29 16.06 £ 0.52 20.03 + 1.76 62.92 X 16.02 1099 £ 0.02 0.64 £ 0.02
KD2 40.29 +0.43 15.55 1 0.94 19.79 £ 0.49 6529 £19.13 10.91 £ 0.13 0.66 £ 0.01
KD3 39.69 £ 0.32 1257 £ 0.74 19.85 £ 0.14 62.971£13.23 11.03 035 0.66 3 0.01
KD4 40.53 £ 0.65 15.01 £ 052 19.71 % 1.00 64.69 F 14.49 11201 0.15 0.631 0.02
KDS5 39,53 £ 0.53 14.64 T 0.20 19.11 £ 1.00 66.39 * 6.45 1027+ 0.08 0.67 £ 0.01
KD6 40.61 £ 058 1539 £ 0.61 19.61 £ 0.54 57.98 £ 10.79 11.62 % 0.06 0.69 £ 0.01

1€l
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KTI 20.151£0.72 13.86 £ 1.53 1.88 v0.32 66.14 1 11.46 1297 X 0.01 0.66 X 0.00
KT2 2172070 13.00£0.30 1944035 5750+ 11.20 1284 £ 023 0.66 £ 0.00
KT3 2225+0.79 9.02 % 0.05 1.94+035 63.71 £9.36 12,96 £ 0.08 0.66 £ 0.00
KT4 20.47 £ 0.47 9.99+0.34 1391053 67.02 £ 7.90 12821023 0.66 £ 0.00
KT5S 22.07 £ 0.40 12.67 £ 0.60 3.47% 0,68 58.50 1 8.36 12,74 £0.35 0.66 X 0.00
KTé6 2214 £0.19 9553 0.52 423 %061 62.79£5.76 12.78 £0.16 0.68 £ 0.01
KDI 1939 £ 0.82 9.73%0.78 0.88 £0.22 5137%7.05 11.81 1024 0.67 % 0.00
KD2 20.24 £0.75 11.92+ 141 3294093 51.96 £21.88 11221001 0.67 £ 0.00
KD3 19.80 £ 0.30 1033 £0.58 206 +0.15 51.69 1 21.84 11.83£0.25 0.69 X 0.02
KD4 21.50 £ 0.56 10.15 £ 0.14 1481072 58.03 £ 12.59 11.51 008 0.67t 0.01
KD5 21.58 £ 0.91 1291 £1.07 312t 051 59.12+8.92 10.96 £ 0.11 0.68 X 0.01
KD6 21151 1.20 10.29 £ 0.28 2851 1.10 542412739 1.73 £ 0.08 0.70 £ 0.00

cel



3 ' 4 o o e d o &
MITHHIN 29 'umg,ammaUﬂmﬂmmaaﬂumumumw'nmsmmﬂ‘m 012U

2 AUAMUAILAIN
aINnand - T 5 z ;
ma L T a* fa b* AITUYH (%) N aw

KTI 23321068 13.19 X066 221%1.08 13.78 £ 0.22 0.49 1 0.00
KT2 2471 k£ 1.49 911%1.24 227+ 1.58 12.59 £ 0.33 0.53 1 0.00
KT3 23971193 1217X1.76 3.02E3.68 13.99 % 0.76 0.54 +0.00
KT4 2162+ 0.25 13.08 1 5.01 2151 1.58 13421 0.8 0.53+0.00
KT5 23.87 %033 11.22+27s 3.81F 157 13.35 1 0.04 0.53 2 0.01
KTé 24.63 097 15.98 0.4 2.87 X 1.40 13201 0.17 0.56 £ 0.00
KD1 22421202 10.96 £ 1.53 1412201 13.53 £ 0.04 0.51 £0.00
KD2 2349+ 287 994+ 397 218t 1.57 13.68 £ 0.49 0.53 £ 0.00
KD3 2193+ 0.53 10.33 £ 2.02 222% 1.64 13.99 £ 0.76 0.54 £ 0.00
KD4 2458 1.69 1119+ 1.10 393 X237 13.43F0.16 0.53 £ 0.00
KD5 23.47%0.10 15.80 £ 0.87 1.56 +0.28 1335+ 0.04 0.53 £ 0.01
KD6 23.83+0.76 14.33 £ 0.25 1.50+3.72 13.33 £ 0.01 0.56 1 0.00
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KT1 23.17X1.95 1540 % 2.56 .79+ 1.33 13.72 X025 0.50 % 0.00
KT2 2378 £ 1.24 1354 %314 4491 1.16 12.78 £ 030 0.53 £ 0.01
KT3 23.39+0.53 14.82 ¥ 0.48 390t 1.18 13.99 + 0.0t 0.57 £ 0.01
KT4 21531 1.02 9.04 1 1.48 074t 118 13.69 £ 0.16 0.53£0.00
KT5 2362 1.28 12.83+ 035 7.58 £0.50 1336 £ o.11 0.54 % 0.00
KT6 24181 1.83 1452+ 124 538k3.11 13.39 £ 0.08 0.57 £ 0.00
KDI 2040 £ 0.81 10.53 £ 3.88 023t 1.82 13.53%0.19 0.52 £ 0.01
KD2 23551 0.59 954%1.18 3361+ 1.53 13.73 1038 0.54 £ 0.01
KD3 20.89 £ 2.62 874X 1.56 3111200 13.99 £ 0.01 0.55 2 0.01
KD4 21051196 1035+ 355 2141132 13.69%0.16 0.54% 0.00
KD5 22853091 11.49 £ 0.47 504+ 1.09 13362011 0.54 £ 0.01
KD6 2296+ 1.05 1038+ 0.72 5171135 13.41 £0.20 0.57£0.00

yel



] ¥ '
mM319EUIn 31 Toyanundsnunwilodr lefwmenmiimanuiam 4 @eu

2 AUNMHAHNEMN
dINAanY — Ta o 3 i
mMa L T a* 1 b* ATNTU (Y0) il aw

KT1 2231 %223 15491 1.22 1.64 235 1435+ 049 0.50 10,00
KT2 22381 0.55 16.18 + 1.50 4.04 1+ 0.60 13.48 + 0.06 0.53 £ 0.00
KT3 23391226 13.41F1.23 1.79 £ 0.59 14.29 £ 0.05 0.57 % 0.00
KT4 2147046 12421438 0.38+293 13.84 £ 0.23 0.54 £ 0.00
KT5 2337+ 0.60 1341171 3881099 13.47 £ 0.19 0.54 £ 0.00
KT6 23.45%0.42 13.88 X 1.80 2.50+3.38 13471011 0.57 % 0.01
KDI 2060+ 1.34 10.66 + 1.24 0.36 F 0.66 13.85 £ 0.25 0.53 £ 0.00
KD2 2.75%1.16 1450 % 3.37 350+ 1.50 13.85 022 0,551 0.00
KD3 20,19+ 0.78 8.8511.03 1.78 £ 0.65 1429 £ 0.05 0.56 1 0.00
KD4 2143 F2.02 14.69 £ 0.45 0.64 1+ 1.45 13.84 £0.23 0.54 £ 0.00
KDS 22.4110.73 1552 1.58 308t 1.24 1341 1021 0.562 0.00
KDé6 22.60 £ 5.05 16.19 £ 2.06 1391 1.57 13.50 £ 0.07 0.57% 0.00

cel
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KTl 2165175 15271086 2351067 14,41 10.51 0.52%0.01
KT2 22.00 £ 0.56 1272t 1.51 236t 1.15 13.61 £ 0.08 0.5510.00
KT3 2329t 1.87 12671282 220t 3.21 14.41 £ 0.08 0.57%0.01
KT4 2130 £ 0.81 11.81 1238 040+ 0.48 1411+ 0.14 0.54 £0.00
KT5 2310t 2.14 13.18 £ 1.40 283%0.99 13.41 £ 0.03 0.54 £ 0.00
KTé 24.16 £ 0.66 1325271 424+ 1.06 13.46 +0.02 0.57 £ 0.00
KD1 19.892.14 1030 X 1.54 043t 146 13.95 1 0.08 0.54 £ 0.00
KD2 22771 1.43 15271 1.07 293%0.70 13.93+0.10 0.55 £ 0.00
KD3 20.07 £ 0.12 9.23% 087 206%0.14 1445 0.14 0.56 £0.03
KD4 2252+ 1.73 13.08 £3.63 1431 1.90 14.11%£0.14 0.55 £0.00
KD5 2096t 1.02 1474 £ 1.91 1.48 L 1.54 13.41 +0.03 0.57 £ 0.00
KDé 2641023 15121314 3.1513.93 13.57 £ 0.14 0.571 0.00
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KT1 21361 1.07 14.51 £ 0.49 .72+ 045 14.66 £ 0.01 0,53+ 0.01
KT2 21521 0.67 12.77 £ 0.43 234t 065 13.93 £ 0.33 0.56 £ 0.01
KT3 22671 1.88 9.70 £ 0.69 246 % 1.99 1432t 011 0.5710.00
KT4 20.71 £ 0.49 1032k 1.65 0.6510.82 14.63 £ 0.38 0.55£0.00
KT5 2299 % 1.99 13.86 £ 0.58 320F1.86 13.44%0.16 0.54 £ 0.00
KT6 22.02 £ 0.51 1110+ 2.57 4471 0.54 13.62£0.08 0.58 £ 0.00
KD1 19.73 £ 2.09 9.8313.53 -1.03 % 1.06 1422t 0.16 0.55 £ 0.00
KD2 2048 £2.53 1536 £ 1.21 5,041 1.8} 13.93 033 0.56 £ 0.00
KD3 20351 0.76 8.81 £ 1.31 1.68 £ 0.50 14.55 £ 0.01 0.57 £ 0.03
KD4 22254083 11.29 £ 2.09 1.471£0.93 14.63 £ 038 0.56 £ 0.00
KD5 2114 1.62 14,13 % 1.00 2,70+ 0.70 13.58 £ 0.13 0.55 £ 0.01
KD6 21641222 13531072 3391018 13.62 £ 0.08 0.56 £ 0.00
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KT1 20.83 £0.75 14.11 1 0.62 227 % 0.80 15.09 £ 031 0.55 £ 0.01
KT2 21.88 £ 0.87 13.05 1 0.85 1.73 £ 0.50 1391 018 0.57 £ 0.02
KT3 2253 %027 9.90% 034 2461195 14.62 £ 0.06 0.57 £0.01
KT4 20.55 £ 0.77 10.52 076 0.81 £ 0.63 15.17 2 0.24 0.57 0.02
KT5 2225 £0.37 13.18 £ 0.18 326062 14.12 X047 0.54 £ 0.01
KTé 21.89 £ 052 10.30 X 0.52 4051036 13.72 % 0.08 0.58 £ 0.00
KD1 19.29 = 1.61 878 £ 2.73 134059 1456+ 0.17 0.56 +0.00
KD2 20.32 1 1.84 13.10+0.94 360+ 048 13911018 0.57 £ 0.00
KD3 19.78 £ 1.12 9.96 + 1.06 1.78 £ 0.54 14.79 £ 0.30 0.57+£0.03
KD4 22.00 % 0.40 10.49 £ 0.81 1.58 £0.71 15.17 £ 0.24 0.56 £0.00
KD5 21.48 1 1.08 13.58 £ 0.44 2,63 +0.34 14.12 £ 0.47 0.57 £ 0.01
KD6 21.07 X 0.15 11.62 % 0.82 2.06 £ 0.07 13.78 £ 0.00 0.58 £ 0.00
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KT1 20.15%0.72 13.86 £ 1.53 1.88 1 0.32 15.41 £ 0.52 0.56 F 0.00
KT2 21.72£0.70 13.00 £ 030 1941035 1431 £0.32 0.57 X 0.02
KT3 2225079 9.02%0.05 1.94 %035 15.06 £ 0.08 0.57 £ 0.02
KT4 2047047 9.99 £ 0.34 1394053 1513+ 076 0.57 £ 0.03
KTS 22.07%£0.40 12.67 £ 0.60 347t 068 14721022 0.55 £ 0.00
KTé 22141 0,19 955+ 0.52 423F 061 14131 0.14 0.58 £ 0.02
KD! 19391 0.82 9731078 0.88+0.22 14.95+0.08 0.56 £ 0.01
KD2 20241075 11.92 % 1.41 3291093 1431032 0.57 £ 0.00
KD3 19.80 £ 0.30 1033 £ 0.58 206 £ 0.15 1533t 031 0.57 £ 0.00
KD4 2150t 0.56 10.15£0.14 148072 15.49 £ 0.26 0.58% 0.02
KD5 21.58 £ 091 1291 1.07 3.12t051 14.72 £ 0.22 0.58 £ 0.00
KDé 21,15+ 1.20 10.29 £ 0.28 2851 1.10 1436 £ 0.18 0.59 £ 0.00
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mavReD ﬂ?umﬁmmﬁ'ﬁﬁ (%) U3 s-HMF (ppm) UImnania (%) ﬂ?mmﬁﬂﬁ!mzﬂﬁvlﬂﬂuﬂ (CFU/p)
KT} 75.46 £ 0.65 0 163 X035 0to
KT2 87.855 1+ 8.63 0.31 1001 1.40F0.10 oto
KT3 62.006 £ 4.10 0 1.50 £ 0.20 oxo
KT4 59.466 = 0.56 0 1.20 X 0.00 oto
KT5 74.651 £ 0.00 0.03 X 0.00 1.47 £0.06 oto
KTé 73.262 £ 16.29 0.87 £ 0.00 133 %029 1%1
KDI1 88.95 = 4.84 0.17 £ 0.01 1.07X0.12 2%3
KD2 67.89 % 9.50 0.15+0.00 0.97 £ 0.06 oto
KD3 89.804 F 0.07 0.04 £ 0.00 1.50£0.72 oto
KD4 94.616  7.63 0.33 £ 0.00 1.57 £ 0.40 oxo
KD5 78.160 £ 5.21 0.00 + 0.00 Lioto.10 1E1
KD6 79213+ 14.15 0.17 £ 0.01 1.20£0.20 1o

vl
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aemanes Yhinanhmaiad () UYSanwes 5-HMF (ppm) WInunsa (%) Yinadaduazsnismn (CFU/R)
KTI 57621 1.68 0.16 £ 0.00 1.67£0.15 111
KT2 55207 X 5.65 0.53 1 0.00 1.50%0.10 oto
KT3 59.650 £0.30 0.88 1 0.00 1.57 X 0.65 1E1
KT4 53.824 £ 0.03 1.18 £ 0.00 1.60 £ 0.30 oto
KTS 58.583 £ 0.00 0.28 £ 0.00 147035 1E1
KT6 54.502 X 6.52 0.1 0.00 1.47 £ 0.06 1.3
KD1 64.19 £ 4.44 0.22+0.00 L1oto.17 3to
KD2 56.59 £3.75 0.26 1 0.00 1301+ 0.00 1E1
KD3 66.719 £ 0.26 0.56 & 0.00 1.90£0.00 oto
KD4 69.471 £ 4.10 0.43 £ 0.00 1.63 £ 0.40 oto
KDS 66.719 £ 0.26 0.00 1.57 £ 0.06 1%1
KD6 70.498 £ 1.36 0.55 £ 0.00 133015 1x1
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aanaaes Winanimiedaad (%) 131106015 5-HMF (ppm) WSnansa (%) Winadaduazsmimue (CFU/R)
KTl 62.10 +4.65 2.25 £ 0.00 1.77 £ 0.59 3%2
KT2 45.465 £3.79 0.74 £ 0.00 1.63 0.06 ok
KT3 52.811 £0.12 1.57 + 0,00 1.63 +0.2 oto
KT4 53.555 +0.35 1.77 £0.01 1.77 +0.61 1E1
KT5 55.424 20.00 0.73 £ 0.00 1.53 £ 0.06 oto
KT6 45.48 +6.80 129+ 0.00 1.67 +0.50 p e
KDt 57.03 +0.47 1.17 £ 0.00 217 0.15 11
KD2 46.17 +4.84 0.47 £ 0.00 1.2740.12 3£]
KD3 58.478 +1.02 1.00 £ 0.00 2.10+0.26 1t
KD4 62.888 % 5.21 131+ 0.00 1.70 £ 0.62 oto
KDs 60.473 £0.16 0.32 % 0.00 1.53 £0.31 oto
KD6 61.289 +0.03 0.66 + 0.00 147 £0.15 213

[44!
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fmanes WEnenhaadaog (%) YSnwens 5-HMF (ppm) YIinansa (%) Ynedaduoz e (CFU/R
KT1 58.68 0,37 3.16 £ 0.00 1.53+0.31 2%
KT2 40.330 £6.02 1.53 +0.00 1.60 0.00 155
KT3 42.720 +0.47 2.11+0.00 2.03+0.23 2t
KT4 39.034 +0.28 1.95+0.03 1.97+0.06 2t
KT5 52.363 £0.00 0.73 £0.02 1.93 0.06 2t
KTé6 41.996 £0.19 2.25 £ 0.00 1.73£0.23 213
KD1i 50,18 +0.47 1.57 + 0.00 2.43 0,15 3%2
KD2 34.06+0.56 1.26 + 0.00 1.60 £0.20 0k3
KD3 54.989 +6.70 1.11 £0.00 2.60 0.00 2%
KD4 61.019 £0.35 1.76 + 0.00 2.03 +0.15 1E1
KDS 53.410+7 45 0.55 £ 0.00 1.83+0.06 1x1
KD6 58.893+ 0.49 0.67 £0.00 1.57 0.21 6%3

evl
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Aot Yinanhma3ang (%) 31013 5-HMF (ppm) P3naunsa (%) WSinaiasiuas smitamun (CFU/R)
KTl 58.68 +0.37 322+ 0.01 1.53 % 0.31 341
KT2 40.330 £ 6.02 2.75 + 0.00 1.60 % 0,00 4+
KT3 42.720 £ 0.47 2.39+0.02 203 +0.23 3
KT4 39,034 £0.28 3.08 £ 0.00 1.97:£0.06 242
KTS 52.363 £ 0.00 0.96 £ 0.00 193+ 0.06 120
KT6 41.996 £0.19 3.58 £ 0,01 1.73 £ 0.23 4£2
KDI 50.18 +0.47 3.01£0.00 243 £0.15 41
KD2 34.06 £ 0.56 1.60 £ 0.00 1.60 +0.20 643
KD3 54.989 £ 6.70 3.33 £0.00 2.60 4 0.00 415
KD4 61.019 £ 0.35 2.13 £ 0.03 2.03£0.15 1£1
KDS5 53.410 £7.45 1.16 £ 0.00 1.83 £ 0.06 3%2
KD6 58.893 % 0.49 2.88 + 0,00 1.57£021 321
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Aananes Wsnashmaias o) 133a1y 5-HMF (ppm) Bnunsn (%) Fnadadazioma (CFU/g)
KT! 5170 £0.19 4.01+0.02 243£0.15 4+4
KT2 30.457 £5.65 3.41£0.02 2.33+0.06 242
KT3 36.862 £ 0.93 3.40 = 0.00 2.53 £0.12 3£
KT4 39.100 £2.23 419001 2.03£0.15 440
KTS 52791 + 0.00 1.03 % 0.00 2.00 £ 0.26 T4
KT6 40.857 £0.21 6.81£0.00 1.87 £0.06 946
KD1 34,06 £0.19 7.18 +0.00 257£0.15 4+]
KD2 30.90 £0.19 1.70 £ 0.00 213023 143
KD3 50.843 £ 0.28 3.66 +0.00 247 £0.21 3l
KD4 51.830 £ 9.68 2.59+0.00 247 £0.12 3]
KD5 44.260 £ 0,47 1.68 0.00 1.90 +0.40 4
KDé6 49.460 + 2.61 3.07+0.01 1.83 £0.06 32
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Fmase Wnashnaiand (%) Y3anaies 5-HMF (ppm) Pinansa (%) Wnadiasiaz e (CFU/R)
KT1 41.10 £ 14.80 594 10.00 2501 0.10 7#1
KT2 30325 £4.72 6.86 +0.00 23710.06 10211
KT3 36.151 £ 0.11 9.56 £ 0.00 267X 0.06 16£7
KT4 33965+ 0.19 6.80 £ 0.00 2201017 6+6
KT5 43.378 £ 0.00 134 £ 0.00 213%012 1544
KT6 38705 + 4.84 8.04 % 0.00 1.93 +0.06 IEY
KD1 34.06 £ 0.56 7.54 +0.00 2.67 £ 0.06 5+2
KD2 2840 +4.10 2.08 L 0.01 213%0.12 1113
KD3 44,984 % 0.00 4151000 250017 6+5
KD4 44,984 £ 0.00 571 £ 0.00 253+ 012 7£6
KD5 43.141 261 437%0.00 2003017 5+l
KD6 48.144 £ 0.00 506+ 0.00 1.97 t0.06 8+3
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